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Dear Farmer

You have justmade an excellent choice. Naturally we
are very happy and wish to congratulate you for
having chosen Péttinger. As your agricultural partner,
we offer you quality and efficiency combined with
reliable servicing.

In order to assess the spare-parts demand for our
agricultural machines and to take these demands
into consideration when developing new machines,
we would ask you to provide us with some details.
Furthermore, we will also be able to inform you of new
developments.

Important information concerning Product Liability.

According to the laws governing product liability, the manufacturer and dealer are
obliged to hand the operating manual to the customer at the time of sale, and to
instruct them in the recommended operating, safety, and maintenance regulations.
Confirmation is necessary to prove that the machine and operating

manual have been handed over accordingly.

For this purpose, document A is to be signed and sent to Péttinger, [[F
document B remains with the dealer supplying the machine, and the

customer receives document C.

In accordance with the laws of product liability, every farmer is an entrepreneur.

According to the laws of product liability, property damage is damage caused by a
machine and not to it. An excess of Euro 500 is provided for such a liabilioty.

In accordance with the laws of product liability, entrepreneurial property damages
are excluded from the liability.

Attention! Should the customer resell the machine at a later date, the operating
manual must be given to the new owner who must then be instructed in the
recommended regulations referred to herein.
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“ INSTRUCTIONS FOR Dokument D

PRODUCT DELIVERY

OD POTTINGER Landtechnik GmbH
Industriegelande 1

GD A-4710 Grieskirchen

Tel. 07248 / 600 -0

POTI-I N G E R Telefax 07248 / 600-2511

According to the product liability please check the above mentioned items.
Please check. m

D Machine checked according to delivery note. All attached parts removed. All safety equipment, drive shaft and operating
devices at hand.

Operation and maintenance of machine and/or implement according to operating instructions explained to the customer.
Tyres checked re. correct pressure.

Wheel nuts checked re. tightness.

Drive shaft cut to correct lenght.

Correct power-take-off speed indicated.

Fitting to tractor carried out: to three-point linkage

Trial run carried out and no defects found.

Functions explained during trial run.

Pivoting in transporting and operating position explained.

Information given re. optional extras.

IR Ny I I N I Ny NND R Eiy A

Absolute need to read the operating manual indicated.

In order to prove that the machine and the operating manual have been properly delivered, a confirmation is necessary.
For this purpose please do the following:

- sign the document A and send it to the company Péttinger or via the internet to www.poettinger.at

- document B stays with the specialist factory delivering the machine.

- document C stays with the customer.

GB-0600 Dokum D Anbaugerate
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WARNING SIGNS

CE sign

The CE sign, which is affixed by the manufacturer, indicates outwardly
that this machine conforms to the engineering guideline regulations and
the other relevant EU guidelines.

EU Declaration of Conformity (see supplement)

By signing the EU Declaration of Conformity, the manufacturer declares
=5 that the machine being brought into service complies with all relevant
safety and health requirements.

Meaning of warning signs

Danger - flying objects; keep safe distance from the machine as
long as the engine is running.

Danger - stay clear of rotating machine parts

Stay clear of mower knife area as long as tractor engine is
running with PTO connected.

ey

Shut off engine and remove key before performing
maintenance or repair work.

Stay clear of swinging area of implements

‘ f*k Close both side protective coverings before engaging p.t.o..
|
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Connecting unit to tractor

Snap Connector (1)

Safety hints:
see supplement-A1 points 8a. - 8h.)

- Mount snap connector (Weiste triangle) u'//‘

onto the front loader in a vertical position
or inclined slightly forward.

- Lock lower link pin (2) free of
play.

Before connecting or

TD28/91/28 disconnecting

- bring both swath discs to the
most outward position (A).

Attaching problems

On lifting gear with a crosspiece between
the lower links, damage could occur to the
drive shaft when lowering the attached
implement. In order to prevent damage an
extra elevator unit is to be installed bet-
ween the Weiste-triangle and the lifting
gear (see spare parts list for accessory
part).

When towing implements whose p.t.o stub
is positioned a long way forward, the drive 1

shaft must be shortened quite a bit. When
the implement is engaged then tere is
insufficient casing to over the drive shaft. )
In this case an accessory kit is necessary

which positions the implement approx. 200
mm forwards (see spare parts list for ac-

cessory part).

342/ ANBAU/ §700-GB I



Connecting unit to tractor

Safety hints:
see supplement-A1 points 8a. - 8h.)

495672

@ Before connecting or disconnecting ¥
- bring both swath discs to the most outward position (A). A\/ \! A

1. Connect mower unit.

2. Secure locking clamp (V) with cotter pin.

TD28/31/8

The telescopic upper link enables the mowing drums to adapt to
uneven ground that runs diagonally to the direction of drive.

The area of swing (L) can be adjusted by turning the spindle.

- Shorten upper link (see Supplement D)

342/ ANKUPPELN / 8900-GB -53-



Connecting unit to tractor

Spring tensioning

The force applied on the ground by the mowing drums is controlled by spring
tension.

1. Lift unit hydraulically.

2. Hook up main spring.

3. Lower unit to the ground.
CAT 230 front: The adjusting measurement should be 420 mm.
CAT 270 front: The adjusting measurement should be 425 mm.
CAT 310 front: The adjusting measurement should be 425 mm.

C CAT 230 front
O " 420 mm "

- CAT 270 front
CAT 310 front
" 425 mm "

20 22n
150 mm |

0
T’K@\\

22

TD 4pv5a0e

This mesaurement should be taken
as an approx. value.

* More important is that the ground -
bearingloadofthe cutterbar should
be approx. 75 kg.

- Setspring tension accordingly.

4. The optimum angle of "20° - 22°"
should be maintained as well. This
can be checked by using the
measurement "150 mm".

» Various attachments for the different /
tractor types are shown on the following '
pages. These atachments are manufactured
for relatively simple self-assembly.

- Slip the hose clamp (20) onto the tension spring.
Doing this means that spring tension does not have to be
checked every time unit is attached to tractor.
The setmeasurement of "420 mmor 425 mm" need only be
checked and, if necessary, adjusted when tractors are
changed.

Adjusting the upper link

1. Lower unit to the ground.
2. Vertically allign attachment frame (90°).
3. Adjust distance (A = 0 mm).
The mower unit must not tip forward during operation.

CAT 230 front
ome
I i
R

A Mma
i gy

CAT 270 front

N CAT 310 front

gmm b
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e w o5

2 M Sl
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ANBAUTEILE

PIECES D'ADAPTATIONS SPECIALES
SPECIAL ATTACHING KITS
SPECIALE AANBOUWDELEN
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ANBAUKONSOLE
Variante - 2

Anbau CAT NOVA 260 front an den MB-TRAC 1000

» Es wird nur eine Kette verwendet.
* Am Mahwerk ist der linke Hebel (H) und die Kette zu

entfernen.

* Den rechten Hebel (H1) entfernen und den
verstarkten Hebel (H2) montieren.

Hebel links
entfernen
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DAMPED STEERING MECHANISM

(optional equipment)

5. Raise the mechanism
hydraulically (H1).

6. Remove mounting bracket and

&%gﬁ . : fitin position “B".
. * Secure mounting bracket with
spring clip (F).

7. Lower hydraulically (FL).

: oLl
S

S
SR

8. Check
* Raise mechanism laterally, approx. 50 kg

* Raise mechanism at front, tipping towards the rear must be
easily possible.

Adjustment of the damped steering
mechanism (DSM)

1. Fit the mechanism to the towing vehicle (see pages 4, 5).
* Do not fit the 2 relieving springs yet.
2. Carry out adjustment of the damped steering mechanismon an a Problems which may arise during
level, horizontal surface (FL). . . .
operation and their correction

Problem Remedy
* The mower unit digs into - Attachtoholehigherupthe
the ground, the spring Weiste triangle.
tensioning on the DSM is - Readjustthelength (L) (see
too weak. Points 2 - 8).

\\
5 |

a1 / L ) 1
v —
- Attach DSM toa hole down
» The bracket must be set in * Double cut, the spring the Weiste triangle.
position "A". tensioning on the DSM is - Readjustthelength (L) (see
* Adjust length (L) by rotating the too strong. Points 2 - 8).
spindle.

» Setthedamped steeringmechanism
at the towing vehicle and the quick-
release coupling (Weiste triangle).

3. Raise the mechanism hydraulically (H1).
o Fit relieving springs.

4. Lower hydraulically (FL).

CAT 270 front
* The set distance should be 40 - 42 cm (see above).

CAT 310 front
* The set distance should be 42 cm (see above).

9700-GB FOL (342) -53-



Transport position

Changing from working position to Securing the MULTITAST-System L for
transport position transportation

Safety Precaution!

see supplement-A1 points 7.), 8c. - 8h.) Mechanical stabilization:

Changing from working position to transport position Prevents the mowing unit from swinging during transportation.
is only to be carried out on even, firm ground.
Never let the mowing mechanism run with the mower
raised.

1. Wait for drums to stop turning.

2. Side guard plates (10 and 11) can be folded up to reduce
transport width.

Hydraulical stabilization:

- The flaps (12) are swung up as far as possible by using the
hydraulic cylinders (3). In doing that, the mowing unit is unable
to swing during transportation.

Telescopic upper link

- Bysecuringthetelescopic
upper link with the spring
cotter pin (F), jolting of
the unit can be avoided
during transportation on
uneven ground.

342/ TRANSPORT / 9600-GB - 6 1-



Transport position

Road Transport Parking the machine
+ Observe the regulations issued by your country's legislative ¢ Details see chapter "Parking the machine"
body. - When the implement ist parked, either remove the driveshaft

A\
1 N\

TD 34/968

+ Travelling on public roads may only be undertaken as is
described in the chapter "Transporting Position".

+ Fasten lower hydraulic link so thatimplement cannot swing out
sideways. E]Ea

and store it, or secure it with a chain.

Do not use retaining chain (H) for this.

Lighting during use on roads
If desired, a lighting unit can be supplied.
For single parts see spare parts list.

Parking the machine

- Before you leave the tractor, lower the machine on to
ground!

342/ TRANSFORT / 9600-GB - 62 =



Putting into operation

Important points before starting
work

Safety hints:
see supplement-A1 points 1.) 3.) 4.)

Check spring tension!
The bearing pressure of the mowing drums can be
increased or decreased by varying the spring
tension.

Setting measurement
normal: 28 mm

TD 28/91/4

CAT 230 front
420 mm with MULTITAST-System L

CAT 270 front / CAT 310 front
425 mm with MULTITAST-System L

Safety hints

1. Check:
- Check wear of blade bolt (31).

Replace blade holder when bolt
diameter is less than 9 mm.

- Check blade holder (30) on
damage.

- In case of grinding noises check whether the blade holder (30) is buckled and
therefore the blade does not lie correctly any more.

2. Turn p.t.o. on.
Tum the p.t.o. on only when all safety devices (coverings, protective
A aprons, casings, efc.) are in proper condition and attached to the
implement in the correct protective positions.

3. Switch-on the machine only in working position and do not
exceed the prescribed power take-off speed (for example max.
540 rpm).

A transfer, which is located near the gear, advises which p.t.o. speed your
mower unit is equipped for.

4. Pay aitention to correct p.t.o. direction of rotation!
To mow, slowly throw in the p.t.o. away from the mowing area and bring the
mowing rotor up to full speed. The travelling speed depends on ground

contours and type of forage.
[

oo 7 410

is running

Refer people to the danger
area, thedangercoming from
stones which are flung away.
Particular care is advisable
on stoney ground and near I
roads and paths.

|
5. Stay clear while engine l
i
|

6. Wear hearing protection
The noise level in the workplace can deviate from the measured
value (see Technical Data) partly because of the differing cabin
types of various tractors.

» |f a noise level of 85 dB (A) is reached or exceeded, the farmer
must have suitable hearing protection in readiness (UVV 1.1 §2).

* [fanoiselevel of 90dB (A)is reached or exceeded, the hearing protection must
be worn (UVV 1.1 § 16).

7. Damage protection!

The surface to be mowed must be free of obstructions or foreign objects. Such
objects (e.g. large stones, pieces of wood, boundary stones, etc.) can damage
the mower unit.

In the event of a collision
» Stop immediately and switch off the drive.

* Carefully check the implement for damage.
* Have the implement checked also by a specialist workshop if necessary.

8. Safety hints (pt. 1, 2, 3, 4,) to observe in supplement A1!

332/ INBETRIEBNAHME / 9600-GB
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Putting into operation

Cutting height adjustment

The cutting height can be set anywhere from 30 to 60 mm by
adjusting the centre disc.

Safety points

* Tum engine off when adjustment, service and repair work is to be
done.

s

Co

bsb 449 462
* Do not work under the machine without safe support.
- Retighten all screws after the first hours of operation.

1. Lift unit with loader.

2. Withsome means of assistance, prop up the mower unitonthe frame
between the mowing drums.

3. The accompanying key is put on the square and turned until the
required cutting height is set.

O 28913

\

ISEEEEE]

TD 41/90/37

TD 28/91/33

332/ INBETRIEBNAHME / 9600-GB -T72-



Tuning the unit to the p.t.o. RPM

Changing the V-belt pulleys
Depending on the p.t.o. RPM the V-belt pulleys (A, B) are to be set up according to the table.

Safety hints:
see supplement-A1 points 1.) 3.) 8i.) % %
A B
227 181
It is essential to ensure that the belt pulleys are
mounted according to the chart. 206 206

]

/_J\ ST
\ RRRRFEXA

e S —

Pay attention to correct p.t.o. direction of rotation! Loosen both hexagonal nuts (1) which slackens the V-
belts.

To tension pulleys
correctly, the gap
between spring
indicator (2) and
pulley is “0 mm".

If gap is greaterthen
the tension on the
spring must be
increased.

"]
—
T

TD 288119

Change V-belt pulleys.

342/ ABSTIMMEN DES GERATES / 9500 GB -8-



Field operation

Mowing

- Briefly switch hydraulic control unit (ST) to "lower" to activate
the lifting cylinder (3).
In doing that, the catch (12) is released and the unit can adapt
itself to the uneven ground.

- Mowing drums in horizontal position.

- Lock lower link pin (2) free of play.

MULTITAST-System L

TD28/91/26

- Side guard plates (10 and 11) folded down.

D) n /,,‘FM?N i Hints

{ " /M I\[\ " l 2 With very shortgrass, thefanning
action of the set mowing blades
can be so strong that the forage
is ejected from the sides.

TO 39812

Solution: S o

Use flat mowing blades

(Nr. 434.991).
Double cut

If the mowed stalks show a double cut, then correct the tilt of the
mowing drums.

A0 118018y b0t S ITTTTT I _.jﬁ\“\\
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DREHRICHTUNG ANDERN

CHANGER LE SENS DE ROTATION
CHANGING THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION
DRAAIRICHTING VERANDEREN

©,

Allgemeines

Zum Mahen ist der
Zapfwellenantrieb auf
linksdrehend zu schalten.

1=1
£

Abhilfe, wenn beim
verwendeten Schlepper
der Zapfwellenantrieb
nicht auf linksdrehend
geschaltet werden kann:

1. Die Schutzbleche
entfernen, die Keilriemen
abnehmen und das
Eingangsgetriebe
ausbauen.

2. Die VerschluBBschraube
herausnehmen und das

Getriebedl in ein
sauberes Gefal flieBen
lassen.

3. Das Eingangsgetriebe
laut Skizze zerlegen.

4. Das Ritzel (1) und die
Hilse (2) von der
Abtriebswelle abziehen.

5. Die PaBfeder (3) rechts
herausnehmenundindie
linke PaBfedernut
einsetzen.

6. Das Ritzel (1) links und
die Hilse (2) rechts auf
die Abtriebswelle
aufschieben.

7. Das Eingangsgetriebe
wieder zusammenbauen
und das Getriebedl
einfillen.

Den Deckel mit
"Loctite 510" oder
gleichwertigem Produkt
abdichten.

8. Das Getriebe und die
Schutzbleche wieder
ordnungsgemaB am
Gerat montieren.

®

Généralités
Sélectionner le sens de

rotation & gauche de la prise
de force pour faucher.

Instructions pour utiliser la
faucheuse avec une prise
de force tournant a droite.

1. Démonter les tdles de
protection, enlever les
courroies et retirer le
boitier renvoi d'angle.

2. Retirer le bouchon de
vidange et laisser I'huile
s'écouler dans un
récipient propre.

3. Démonter le boitier
comme l'indique le
schéma.

4. Enleverlepignon(1)etla
douille (2) de I'arbre de
sortie.

5. Retirer la clavette droite
(3) et la mettre dans la
rainure de gauche.

ICB 0 e=r=—h]

6. Enfiler le pignon (1) etla
douille (2) sur 'arbre de
sortie.

7. Remonterle boitier renvoi
d'angle etremettre 'huile.

8. Faire I'étanchéité du
couvercle avec du
"Loctite 510" ou un produit
similaire.

9. Remonter correctement
sur la machine: le boitier
etles toles de protection.

General

The p.t.o. drive is to be
switched to rotate left for
mowing.
What to do if the p.t.o.
drive on the tractor being
used cannot be switched
to rotate left:

1. Remove protection
plates, V-belts and feed
gearing.

2. Remove drain plug and
drain oil into a clean
container.

3. Dismantle feed gearing
according to diagram.

4. Remove pinion gear (1)

and sleeve (2) from the
driven shaft.

5. Withdraw feather key (3)
tothe rightandinsert into
left feather key slot.

6. Slide pinion gear (1) left
and sleeve (2) right onto
driven shaft.

7. Reassemble feed
gearing and refill with oil.
Seal the cap with "Loctite
510" or an equivalent
product.

8. Properlyre-installgearing
and protection plates.

)

Algemeen

Voor het maaien moet de
aftakasaandrijving links
draaiend worden
ingeschakeld.
Hulp, wanneer bij de
trekker de aftakas-
aandrijving niet links
draaiend kan worden
ingeschakeld:

1. De beschermplaten
verwijderen, de v-snaren
afnemen en de
aandrijving demonteren.

2. Devulpluggen uitdraaien
en de olie in een schoon
vat laten lopen.

3. De aandrijving volgens
tekening uit elkaar
nemen.

4. Het tandwiel (1) en de
bus (2) van de aandrijfas
wegnemen.

5. De springring (3) rechts

demonteren en in de
linker uitsparing plaatsen.

6. Het tandwiel (1) links en
de bus (2) rechts op de
aandrijfas schuiven.

7. De aandrijving weer in
elkaar zetten en vullen
met olie.

Het deksel met “Loctite
510" of gelijkwaardig
produkt afdichten.

8. De aandrijving en de
beschermplaten weer op
de juiste manier aan de
machine monteren.

8400 DREHRICHTUNG (332)

-90a-



Field operation

Swath makers (CAT 270 plus front Masch.Nr.: ... -03690)
Swath makers (CAT 310 plus front Masch.Nr.: ... -01390)

TD 10/96/9

Adjustment of both swath makers®
Leading swath disc

Distance between mowing plate and swath disc "10-15 mm *.
- Loosen nuts on the bracket (7) and adjust bracket.

Re-tighten nuts afterwards.

Rear swath disc
Adjustment "-10 mm".

TD 20/92/9

- Loosen nuts on bar bracket (8), adjust bar bracket and then re-tighten nuts.

Adjustment of swath width®
The swath width can be altered by changing the position of the levers (6).

If an obstruction appears then the swath width is to be increased.

9801-GB SCHWADFOAMER (333) -10.1 - (8 see Supplement-A



Field operation

Swath makers (CAT 270 plus front Masch.Nr.: ...+03691... -04235)
Swath makers (CAT 310 plus front Masch.Nr.: ...+ 01391...-01510)

Adjustment of both swath makers®
Leading swath disc
Distance between mowing plate and swath disc *10-15 mm *.

Rear swath disc

—

* TD 13-97-4 = //

Adjustment "-10 mm".

Adjustment of swath width®
The swath width can be altered by changing the position of the levers (6).

If an obstruction appears then the swath width is to be increased.

9801-GB SCHWADFORMER (333) -10.2 - (8i see Supplement-A



Field operation

Swath makers (CAT 270 pilus front Masch.Nr.: ...+ 04236)
Swath makers (CAT 310 pilus front Masch.Nr.: ...+ 01511)

Adjustment of both swath makers®

Adjustment of swath width®

Leading swath disc
« Distance between mowing plate and swath disc "5-10 mm ".
¢ inclination 5°

[ e
iy n\.l Ii-—

TD 37-98-02

Rear swath disc

Adjustment "+10 mm".

The swath width can be
altered by changing the
position of the levers (6).
Ifan obstruction appears
then the swath width is
to be increased.

TD 25-98-2

Montage der Forderbligel

Zur Vermeidung von Verstopfungen bei schwerem Futter kénnen
zusatzliche Forderbiigel montiert werden.

Einstellung "8 - 10 cm"

|+10mm " 1025505

0200-GE SCHWADFORMER (333)

-10.3 - (8i see Supplement-A




Parking the machine

Disconnect unit from tractor
Safety hints
» Danger of injury through crushing and cutting exists in the three-point linkage area!
A * Do not stand between tractor and implement when using three-point linkage external operation!
» Attach and detach drive shaft only when motor has stopped.

Before connecting or disconnecting
- bring both swath discs to the most outward position (A).

MULTITAST-System L
1. Raise unit hydraulically
. Remove spring cotter pin (F) @ o5 @2

. Unhook relieving springs (13)

Lower mowing unit to the ground

. Disconnect drive shaft. A

. Remove cotter pin from locking clamp (V) and unlock by
pulling the lever.

. Dismount snap connector (1) by lowering front loader.
. Disconnect hydraulic lines.

o0 s W N

~

TD40/92/9

@
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Maintenance

Safety points

* Turn engine off when adjustment, service and repair work is
to be done.

=

=@
V=

Eab 440 462

* Do not work under the machine without safe support.
+ Retighten all screws after the first hours of operation.

Cutters
The cutters on a cutting drum should be evenly
& worn out, (danger of imbalance) otherwise they
are to be replaced by new ones.
Pay attention to correct assembly!
- Cutters withthe notation
“L” are only to be

mounted on the left
rotating mowing drum.

- Cutterswiththe notation
“R” are only to be
mounted on the right
rotating mowing drum.

Changing the cutters

- Propupthelever(29)onthe loweredge of the drumand push
the moveable holder (30) downwards. The cutter (14) is hung
onthebolt (31). Change the cutters and clean allforage away
that the cutter held from around the bolt. Perhaps the inner
side of the drum also. Remove the lever (29) and check if the
cutter holder bolt (31) has returned to its original position and
ifthe cuttercan move
freely on the bolt.

- When the bolt (31) is
greatly worn, the
holder (30) should be
replaced.

TD29/91/18

Checking the mowing blade suspension
- Check immediately after driving over a hard obstacle.

- Normal check every 100 hours.

- Check more often when mowing on
rocky terrain.

Mower disc

With mower discs that are worn in the mowing blade area,
you must proceed as follows:

Remove lower support disc.
Remove cutter holder nuts.
Shift cutter holder around 1 hole (60°).

Tighten screws firmly (120Nm) and re-check after a few
hours of operation.

Re-mount mowing blades.

Winter storage

- Lubricate and oil the machine according to the lubrication

o

- Driving belts should be slackened throughout the winter.

333/ WARTUNG / 9400GB
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Technical Data

TECHNICAL DATA
CAT 310 plus front with "MULTITAST-System L"
Type PTM 342
Working width 3,10m
Coverage up to 3 ha/h
No. of drums 4
No. of blades per drum 3
Required power from 52 kW (70PS)
P.t.0. speed, max. 750 /1000 rpm
Transport width 2,99 m
Weight 650 kg
Permanent sound emmission level 90,8 dB(A)
All data subject to revision.

The defined use of the mower unit

The “CAT 310 plus front (Type PTM 342)" mower is
intended solely for normal use in agricultural work.

* The mowing of grassland and short stemmed fodder.
Any other uses outside of these are regarded as undefined.

The manufacturer takes no responsibility for any resulting
damage which occurs henceforth. The risk is carried by the

user alone.

L L

- Ihre/Your/Votre
Masch.Nr. / Fgst.ldent.Nr.

Correct loading:

Position of Vehicle Identification Plate

The factory number is imprinted on the accompanying
Vehicle Identification Plate (as shown) and on the frame.
Guarantee issues andfurtherinquiries cannotbe processed
without the factory number being stated.

Please enter the number onto the front page of the
operating manual immediately after taking delivery of the
vehicle/implement.

342/ TECHN. DATEN /9500 GB
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Recommendations for work safety

Supplement - A

A\

1)

a.
b.

2)

Recommendations for work safety

All points referring to satety inthis manual are indicated
by this sign.

Defined use
See "Technical Data".

The keeping of operating, service and maintenance
requirements layed down by the manufacturer also come
under the heading of "defined use".

Spare parts

. The original components and accessories have been

designed especially for these machines and appliances.

. We want to make it quite clear that components and

accesories that have not been supplied by us have not
been tested by us.

. Theinstallation and/or use of such products can, therefore,

3)

negatively change or influence the construction
characteristics of the appliance. We are not liable for
damages caused by the use of components and
accessories that have not been supplied by us.

. Alterations and the use of auxiliary parts that are not

permitted by the manufacturer render all liability invalid.

Protection devices

All protection devices must remain on the machine and be
maintained in proper condition. Punctual replacement of
worn and damaged covers is essential.

Before starting work

. Before commencing work, the operator must be aware of

all operating devices and functions. The learning of these
is too late after having already commenced operation!

b. The vehicle is to be tested for traffic and

5.)

operating safety before each operation.

Asbestos

Certain sub-supplied components of the
vehicle may contain asbestos due to
technical reasons. Observe the warning
on spare parts.

6.)

a.
b.

7)

a.

Transport of persons prohibited
The transport of persons on the machine is not permitted.

The machine may only be driven on public roads when in
the position stipulated for road transport.

Driving ability with auxiliary equipment

The towing vehicle is to be sufficiently equiped with
weights at the front or at the rear in order to guarantee the
steering and braking capacity (a2 minimum of 20% of the
vehicle’s tare weight on the front axle).

9[20%

. The driving ability is influenced by ground conditions and

by the auxiliary equipment. The driving must be adapted
to the corresponding terrain and ground conditions.

. When driving through curves with a connected appliance,

observe the radius and swinging mass of the appliance.

. Bei Kurvenfahrten mit angehangten oder aufgesattelten

Geraten auBerdem die weite Ausladung und die
Schwungmasse des Gerétes beriicksichtigen!

General

a. Before attaching implement to three-point linkage, move

system lever into a position whereby unintentional raising
or lowering is ruled out!

b. Danger of injury exists when coupling implement to tractor!
c. Danger of injury through crushing and cutting exists in the

9)

three-point linkage area!

. Do not stand between tractor and implement when using

three-point linkage external operation!

. Attach and detachdrive shaft only when motor has stopped.

When transporting with raised implement, secure operating
lever against lowering!

. Before leaving tractor, lower attached implement to the

ground and remove ignition key!

. Nobody is to stand between tractor and implement without

tractor being secured against rolling using parking brake
and/or wheel chocks!

Bei samtlichen Wartungs-, Instandhaltungs-, und
Umbauarbeiten den Antriebsmotor abstellen und die
Antriebsgelenkwelle abziehen.

Cleaning the machine

Do not use high-pressure washers for the cleaning of
bearing- and hydraulic parts.

(341) SICHERHEIT 9400 GB
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Supplement - B DRIVESHAFT sl

1) How a cam type cut out safety clutch works:

DRIVESHAFT This overload clutch switches
the torque transmitted to zero
_ 777) if overloaded. To revert to |
Important! Only use the indicated or //@ normal operation, stop the
accompanyingdrive shaft, otherwise AN p.t.o. drive briefly.
the right to claim under guarantee for | S
any possible damage does not exist. |- v l ' I:eeeglggl:gwrggggr:g;as ot &
Matching driveshaft to tractor ._mm::
To determine the actual length || i IMPORTANT !
required, hold the two halves of the + P : - . -
driveshatt side by side. Y The overload clutch on the driveshaft is not a “Full up” indicator. It
\w S is purely a torque limiter designed to protect the implement against
Procedure for cutting to length gerlage.
i 9 ) 9 ) ) ) Driving the right way will avoid triggering the clutch too often, and
- To determine length required, set implement in closest working thus causing unnecessary wear on it and the implement.
position (L2) to tractor, hold driveshaft halves side by side and mark ’ s %
off 2) Wide-angle joint :
" L2 Maximum angle of deflection when working/stationary : 70°
Important! e 3) Standard joint :
* Note the maximum i T e Maximum angle of deflection Ll
operatinglength (L1) — i | 5 when stationary: 90° Y
- Try to attain the : x" : 3 Maximum angle of deflection =2y
greatest possible ' 8 when working: 35° - -
shaft over-
lap (min. 'z X)! Mai max.
aintenan sy
+ Shorten inside and ce w: 79"
outside tube guard Replace worn-out &
by the same amount. k , covers/quards at once. e g;")\
* Fit torque limiter (2) of drive - Lubricate with a brand-
shaft to implement end of 7y% name grease before starting work and every 8 hours worked.
driveshaft! N - Before any extended period of non-use, clean and lubricate
» Always check that drive shaft driveshaft.
|°°fk5 are securely engaged ) " - For winter working, grease the tube guards, to avoid them
before starting work. freezing together (A= annually)
Retaining chain \\\§ _—

- Usechaintopreventtube guard »
from rotating.

Take care that chain does not
impede driveshaft pivoting.

* |mportant for driveshafts with friction clutch :
Never exceedthe maximum p.t.o. - Check the friction clutch (9) before operation and after long

speed when using the implement. stationery periods.
- Whenthe p.t.o. is switched off, e - Dothis by tightening nuts (13) whereby pressure on the friction

the implement hitched up may not stop at once. p{!atelis_ released, slip the clutch and loosen nuts (13) again. The
Do not go close to the implement until all motion has stopped; only cuich s agaln tady for operition,

then may work be done on it.
- When the implement ist {[° |
parked, either remove the ’ y
%
T

driveshaft and store it, or -~
TOLBRIT)

Rules for working
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ANHANG - D
ANNEXE -D
SUPPLEMENT -D
AANHANGSEL -D

@

Oberlenker kiirzen

1. Geratandie Unterlenkerdes
Hubwerks ankuppeln.

2. Anbaubock senkrecht aus-
richten (90°).

3. Gewindespindel ausbauen
- Spannhiilse enfernen

- Gewindespindel heraus-
drehen

4, Abstand "Ai" abmessen

5. Gewindespindel kilrzen
(MaB "A2" der Tabelle
entnehmen)

6. Gewindespindel einbauen
- Mit Spannhiiise sichern

D,
Raccourcir le 3 éme
point

1. Atteler la machine aux bras
inférieurs du relevage.

2. Positionner le bati d'attelage
a la verticale.

3. Démonter I'embout fileté.

- Enlever la goupille
mécanindus.

- Dévisser I'embout fileté.
4, Mesurer la cote "A1"

5. Raccourcir I'embout fileté.
(Prendre la mesure "A2"
dans le tableau).

6. Remonter I'embout fileté.

- Le fixer avec la goupille
mécanindus.

Al

00

0000

Shorten upper link

1. Connect the unit to the lower
link of the lifting gear.

2. Vertically allign attachment
frame (90°).

3. Remove threaded spindle
- remove clamping sleeve
- unscrew threaded spindle

4. Measure gap "A1"

5. Shorten threaded spindle

(take measurement "A2"
from table)

6. Screw in threaded spindle

- secure with clamping
sleeve.

)

Topstang korter
afstellen

1. Machine aan de hefarmen
van de hefinrichting
koppelen.

2. Aanbouwbok
instellen (90°).

loodrecht

3. Draadstang demonteren
- spanhuls verwijderen
- draadstang uitdraaien

4. Afstand "A1" opmeten

5. Draadstang op lengte maken
(maat "A2" van de tabel
aanhouden)

6. Draadstang weer monteren
- met spanhuls borgen.

TD10/96/1a
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POTTINGER

Appendix 1

EC Certificate of Conformity
conforming to EEC Directions 89/392

W ALOIS POTTINGER Maschinenfabrik Gesellschaft m.b.H.

(name of supplier)

A-4710 Grieskirchen; Industriegeldnde 1

(full address of company - where this concerns authorized agents within the Common Market, also state the company
name and manufacturer)

declare in sole responsibility, that the product

Trommelmaher CAT 310 plus front Type PTM 342
(make, model)

to which this certificate applies, conforms to the basic safety and health requirements of
EEC Directions 89/392,

(if applicable)

and to the other relevant EEC Directions.

(title and/or number and date of issue of the other EEC Directions)

(if applicable)
To effect correct application of the safety and health requirements stated in the EEC Directions,
the following standards and/or technical specifications were consulted:

EN 292-1 : 1991 EN 292-2 : 1991

(title and/or number and date of issue of standards and/or specifications)

Grieskirchen, 12..01.1999

(Place and date of issue) (Name and job function of authorized person)

ntwicklungsleitung




Im Zuge der technischen Weiterentwicklung
arbeitet die POTTINGER Landtechnik
GmbH standig an der Verbesserung ihrer
Produkte.
Anderungen gegeniiber den Abbildungen und
Beschreibungen dieser Betriebsanleitung missen wir
uns darum vorbehalten, ein Anspruch auf Anderungen
anbereits ausgelieferten Maschinen kann daraus nicht
abgeleitet werden.
Technische Angaben, MaBe und Gewichte sind
unverbindlich. Irrtlimer vorbehalten.
Nachdruck oder Ubersetzung, auch auszugsweise,
nur mit schriftlicher Genehmigung der

POTTINGER

Landtechnik GmbH

A-4710 Grieskirchen.

Alle Rechte nach dem Gesetz des Urheberrecht

vorbehalten.
producten in het kader van hun technische
ontwikkelingen. Daarom moeten wij ons
veranderingen van de afbeeldingen en beschrijvingen
van deze gebruiksaanwijzing voorbehouden, zonder
datdaaruiteen aanspraak op veranderingen van reeds
geieverde machines kan worden afgeleid.
Technische gegevens, maten en gewichten zijn niet
bindend. Vergissingen voorbehouden.
Nadruk of vertaling, ook gedeeltelijk, slechts met
schriftelijke toestemming van

POTTINGER
Landtechnik GmbH
A-4710 Grieskirchen.

Alle rechten naar de wet over het auteursrecht voor-
behouden.

@

POTTINGER Landtechnik GmbH werkt
permanent aan de verbetering van hun

Aempresa POTTINGER Landtechnik GmbH
esforcase continuamente por melhorar os
seus produtos, adaptando-os a evolugdo
técnica.

Por este motivo, reservamonos o direito de modificar
as figuras e as descricbes constantes no presente
manual, sem incorrer na obrigacdo de modificar
méaquinas ja fornecidas.

As caracteristicas técnicas, as dimensdes e 0s pesos
ndo sao vinculativos.

A reprodugéo ou a tradugéo do presente manual de
instrucdes, seja ela total ou parcial, requer a autorizagéo
por escrito da

POTTINGER

Landtechnik GmbH

A-4710 Grieskirchen

Todos os direitos estdo protegidos pela lei da prop-
riedade intelectual.

&

Lasociété POTTINGER Landtechnik GmbH
améliore constamment ses produits grace
au progres technique.

C'est pourquoi nous nous réser-vons le droit de
modifier descriptions et illustrations de cette notice
d'utilisation, sans qu'on en puisse faire découler un
droit a modifications sur des machines déja livrées.

Caractéristiques techniques, dimensions et poids sont
sans engagement. Des erreurs sont possibles.

Copie ou traduction, méme d'extraits, seulement avec
la permission écrite de

POTTINGER
Landtechnik GmbH
A-4710 Grieskirchen.

Tous droits réservés selon la réglementation des
droits d'auteurs.

La empresa POTTINGER Landtechnik

GmbH se esfuerza continuamente en

la mejora constante de sus productos,

adaptandolos alaevoluciontécnica. Porello
nos vemos obligados areservarnostodos los derechos
de cualquier modificacién de los productos conrelacion
alas ilustraciones y a los textos del presente manual,
sin que por ello pueda ser deducido derecho alguno a
la modificacion de maquinas ya suministradas.

Los datos técnicos, las medidas y los pesos se
entienden sin compromiso alguno.

La reproduccion o la traduccion del presente manual
deinstrucciones, aunque seatan solo parcial, requiere
de la autorizacion por escrito de

POTTINGER
Landtechnik GmbH
A-4710 Grieskirchen.

Todos los derechos estan protegidos por la ley de la
propiedad industrial.

Following the policy of the POTTINGER
Landtechnik GmbH toimprove their products

) as technical developments continue,
POTTINGER reserve the right to make alterations which
must not necessarily correspond to textandillustrations
contai-ned in this publication, and without incurring
obligation to alter any machines previously delivered.

Technical data, dimensions and weights are given as
anindication only. Responsibility for errors oromissions
not accepted.

Reproduction or translation of this publication, in whole
orpart, is not permitted without the written consent ofthe
POTTINGER

Landtechnik GmbH

A-4710 Grieskirchen.

All rights under the provision of the copyright Act are
reserved.

La POTTINGER Landtechnik GmbH &
costantemente al lavoro per migliorare i suoi
prodotti mantenendoli aggiornatirispetto allo
sviluppo della tecnica.

Per questo motivo siamo costretti a riservarci la facolta
di apportare eventuali modifiche alle illustrazioni e alle
descrizioni di queste istruzioni per I'uso. Allo stesso
tempo cid non comporta il diritto di fare apportare
modifiche a macchine gia fornite.

| datitecnici, le misure e i pesinon sono impegnativi. Non
rispondiamo di eventuali errori. Ristampa o traduzione,
anche solo parziale, solo dietro consenso scritto della

POTTINGER
Landtechnik GmbH
A-4710 Grieskirchen.

Ci riserviamo tutti i diritti previsti dalla legge sul diritto
d’autore.
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POTTINGER

Landtechnik GmbH

A-4710 Grieskirchen

Telefon: +43 7248 600-0

Telefax: +43 7248 600-2513
e-Mail: info@poettinger.at
Internet: http://www.poettinger.at

POTTINGER Deutschland GmbH
Verkaufs- und Servicecenter Recke
Steinbecker Strasse 15

D-49509 Recke

Telefon: +49 5453 9114-0

Telefax: +49 5453 9114-14

e-Mail: recke@poettinger.at

POTTINGER Deutschland GmbH
Servicecenter Landsberg
Spottinger-StraBe 24

Postfach 1561

D-86 899 LANDSBERG / LECH

Telefon:

Ersatzteildienst: +49 8191 9299 - 166 od. 169
Kundendienst: +49 8191 9299 - 130 od. 231
Telefax: +49 8191 59656

e-Mail: landsberg@poettinger.at

POTTINGER France S.AR.L.
129 b, la Chapelle

F-68650 Le Bonhomme

Tél.: +33(0) 389 47 28 30
e-Mail: france@poettinger.at



